2020;

(iii) The Private Placement II of 34,000,000 New Shares II in the Company announced on 30

November 2020;

(iv) The Private Placement III of 35,000,000 New Shares III in the Company announced on 14

December 2020;

(v) The Private Placement IV of 30,000,000 New Shares IV in the Company announced on 21

December 2020;

(vi) The completion of the Company's investment of NOK 30 million in BCS; and

(vii) The Private Placement V of 30,000,000 New Shares V in the Company announced 29 December

2020

Other than as set out above, there has been no material change to the Company's unaudited consolidated

capitalization and net financial indebtedness since 30 September 2020.

66 av 113

9.1.2 Capitalization

As of 30

September

2020

Adjustment –

liabilities and

assets

classified as

held for sale

under IFRS 5

As of 30 September

2020 Adjusted –

excluding liabilities

and assets classified

as held for sale

under IFRS 5 Note

Adjustments

for post

balance sheet

events –

divestments

and

investments

Adjust-

ments for

share issues Note As adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(In NOK 000)

Indebtedness

Total current debt: 64,312 - 3,209 35,000 - 38,209

Guaranteed - - - - - -

Secured - - - - - -

Unguaranteed/unsecured 64,312 -61,103 3,209 1 35,000 - 4 38,209

- -

Total non-current debt: - - - - -

Guaranteed - - - - - -

Secured - - - - - -

Unguaranteed/unsecured - - - - - -

Total indebtedness 64,312 - 3,209 35,000 - 38,209

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 2,661 - 2,661 - 2,030 3 4,691

Share premium account - - - - 416,070 3 416,070

Retained earnings -527,090 - -527,090 16,671 - 2 -510,420

Other reserves 766,425 - 766,425 - - 766,425

Total shareholders' equity 241,996 - 241,996 16,671 418,100 676,767

Total capitalisation 306,308 - 245,205 51,671 418,100 714,976

1) Adjustment for exclusion of assets and liabilities classified as held for sale. The assets and liabilities includes a 45% minority interest by the

other owners of the Vallhall owners, not reflected as shareholders' equity. The shares were subsequently disposed, as described in Note 2.

2) Long term investments sold for a total consideration of NOK 113.6 million, with a net gain of 16.7 million, and new long-term investments in

the amount of NOK 85 million. Please see table below for further information.

Investment and divestment Consideration (NOK million) Profit/ (loss) (NOK million)